

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1704th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 5, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-055

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO APPROVE THE REQUEST OF MS. CARMELITA R. SALAS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RAFAEL SALAS PARKS AND NATURE CENTER FOUNDATION, INC., FOR TEMPORARILY ACCOMMODATIONS AT THE BUENOS AIRES HOSTEL AND TO URGE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO GRANT THIS TO HER FOR FREE IN CONSIDERATION OF HER SERVICES TO THE CITY ONLY FOR THE DURATION OF THE RENOVATION OF THE RAFAEL M. SALAS PAVILION.

WHEREAS, Ms. Carmelita R. Salas has been serving Bago City by facilitating the donation of funds for the renovation of the Pavilion at the Rafael M. Salas Parks and Nature Center and at the same time acting as a hands-on supervising consultant in the on-going work for several months already;

WHEREAS, it is much easier for Ms. Salas to be nearer the Rafael M. Salas Parks and Nature Center as the renovation is going on;

WHEREAS, Ms. Salas requested that she be allowed temporary accommodations, specifically at Room "8" and the adjacent room at the Buenos Aires Mountain Resort Hostel;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to recommend to the Local Chief Executive that the request of Ms. Salas for temporary accommodations be granted and to grant this accommodations for free only for the duration of the renovation of the Rafael M. Salas Pavilion;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, duly seconded by SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend to the Local Chief Executive to approve the request of Ms. Carmelita R. Salas, Executive Director of Rafael Salas Parks and Nature Center Foundation, Inc., for temporarily accommodations at the Buenos Aires Hostel and to urge the Chief Executive to grant this to her for free in consideration of her services to the city only for the duration of the renovation of the Rafael M. Salas Pavilion.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)